THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the following

DECISION

PROMULGATING THE ACT AMENDING THE ACT ON LOCAL ELECTIONS

I hereby promulgate the Act Amendingthe Act on Local Elections, passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 2 October 2019.

Class: 011-01/19-01/145

Reg. No.: 71-06-01/1-19-2

Zagreb, 4 October 2019

The President of the Republic of Croatia **Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović,** m.p.

ACT

AMENDING THE ACT ON LOCAL ELECTIONS

Article 1

In the Act on Local Elections (Official Gazette 144/12 and 121/16), in Article 59, paragraph 3 the word: "state" is deleted.

Article 2

In Article 78, paragraph 1, subparagraph 19, the words: "the head of a state office" are replaced by the words: "the state secretary of the central state office".

In subparagraph 20, the words: "a deputy minister" are replaced by the words: "a state secretary".

In subparagraph 21, the words: "an assistant minister" are replaced by the words: "a head of an administrative organisation within a ministry"

In subparagraph 22, the words: "the head and deputy head of an organisation of state administration" are replaced by the words "the director general and deputy director general".

Subparagraph 23 is hereby deleted.

The former subparagraphs 24 to 27 become subparagraphs 23 to 26.

In the former subparagraph 28, which becomes subparagraph 27, the words: "the Chief Inspector of the State Inspection Service" are replaced by the words: "the chief state inspector".

The former subparagraphs 29 to 37 become subparagraphs 28 to 36.

Article 3

In Article 89, paragraph 2, subparagraph 18, the words: "the head of a state office" are replaced by the words: "the state secretary of the central state office".

In subparagraph 19, the words: "a deputy minister" are replaced by the words: "a state secretary".

In subparagraph 20, the words: "an assistant minister" shall be replaced by the words: "a head of an administrative organisation within the ministry"

In subparagraph 23, the words: "the head and deputy head of an organisation of state administration" shall be replaced by the words "the director general and deputy director general".

Subparagraphs 24 and 25 are hereby deleted.

The former subparagraphs 26 to 29 become subparagraphs 24 to 27.

In the former subparagraph 30, which becomes subparagraph 28, the words: "the Chief Inspector of the State Inspection Service" shall be replaced by the words: "the chief state inspector".

The former subparagraphs 31 to 42 become subparagraphs 29 to 40.

Article 4

Throughout the entire text of the Act on Local Elections (Official Gazette 144/12 and 121/16), the words: "central state administration body" in a certain grammatical case are replaced by the words: "state administration body" in the appropriate grammatical case.

Article 5

This Act shall be published in the Official Gazette, and shall enter into force on 1 January 2020.

Class: 022-03/19-01/140

Zagreb, 2 October 2019

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the

Croatian Parliament

Gordan Jandroković, m.p.